

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCAP-17-0000367
13-NOV-2017
05:05 PM

SCAP NO. 17-0000367

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

IN THE MATTER OF THE TAX APPEAL OF PRICELINE.COM, INC.
Appellants/Appellees-Cross-Appellants

vs.

DIRECTOR OF TAXATION, STATE OF HAWAI'I,
Appellee/Appellant-Cross-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
T.A. NO. 13-1-0269 (AND CONSOLIDATED CASES:
13-1-0261 through 13-1-0270; 14-1-0001 through 14-1-0010; 14-1-0243 through 14-1-0251)

APPELLANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. RES JUDICATA BARS THE DIRECTOR’S CURRENT ASSESSMENTS	1
A. Res Judicata Applies Whether Or Not A Tax Return Is Filed.....	1
B. The Director’s Taxing Power Is Not Limitless And Remains Subject To The Long-Standing Judicial Doctrine Of Res Judicata.....	2
C. Federal Tax Cases Articulate The Appropriate Res Judicata Standard	3
D. The Director Undisputably Knew Of The OTCs’ Rental Car Transactions.....	5
II. HRS § 237-18(f) APPLIES TO THE OTC’S MERCHANT CAR TRANSACTIONS.....	6
A. Rental Cars Are A Tourism Related Service Under The Plain Language of HRS § 237-18(f)	6
B. The Director Misapplies The Rules Of <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> and <i>Noscitur a Sociis</i> ...	8
C. Even If The GET Statute Is Ambiguous (It Is Not), It Must Be Construed In Favor Of The OTCs.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 711 Motors, Inc.</i> , 56 Haw. 644, 547 P.2d 1343 (1976)	3
<i>Albano v. Norwest Fin. Hawaii, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Bolte v. AITS, Inc.</i> , 60 Haw. 58, 587 P.2d 810 (1978)	6
<i>Carter v. Amgen</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 620 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591, 68 S. Ct. 715, 92 L. Ed. 898 (1948)	4, 5
<i>Crowe v. Leeke</i> , 550 F.2d 184 (4th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Eastern Savings Bank v. Esteban</i> , 129 Hawai‘i 154, 296 P.3d 1062 (2013)	3
<i>In re Fasi</i> , 63 Haw. 624, 634 P.2d 98 (1981)	10
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	4
<i>Hemmings v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C. 221 (1995)	4, 5
<i>Kauhane v. Acutron Co.</i> , 71 Haw. 458, 795 P.2d 276 (1990)	4
<i>Medeiros v. Udell</i> , 34 Haw. 632 (Haw. Terr. 1938)	5
<i>Tax Appeal of Medical Underwriters of California</i> , 115 Hawai‘i 180, 166 P.3d 353 (2007)	2, 3
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Wise</i> , 130 Hawai‘i 11, 304 P.3d 1192 (2013)	3

<i>Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 46, 868 P.2d 1193 (1994).....	9
<i>Sheehy v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Div.</i> , 864 P.2d 762 (Mont. 1993).....	2
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> , 242 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1957)	5
<i>State v. Tin Yan</i> , 44 Haw. 370, 355 P.2d 25 (1960).....	8
<i>Tradewind Ins. Co. v. Stout</i> , 85 Hawai‘i 177, 938 P.2d 1196 (App. 1997).....	3
<i>Travelocity.com, L.P., et al. v. Director of Tax.</i> , 135 Hawai‘i 88, 346 P.3d 157 (2015).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Walt Disney Productions v. United States</i> , 549 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1976)	4
Statutes	
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 237-18.....	6, 8, 10
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 237-18(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 237-33.....	5
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 237-38.....	2, 6
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 237-39.....	2, 6
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 237-40(b)	1
Other Authorities	
State of Hawaii –Dep’t of Taxation Hawaii Taxpayer Bill of Rights	1
Dep’t of Taxation Announcement No. 2011-27	10
